
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
Tuesday, July 6, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. 

Caledonia Village Hall - 5043 Chester Lane 

THIS WILL BE AN IN-PERSON MEETING 

1. Meeting called to order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Roll Call
4. Communications and Announcements

5. Approval of Minutes
• Village Board – June 21st, 2021
• Special Board – June 21st, 2021

6. Citizens Reports (citizen comments are in-person only)

7. Committee Reports
A. Finance

1. Approval of A/P checks

8. Ordinances and Resolutions
A. Resolution 2021-73 – BUILDING, SITE, & OPERATION PLAN REVIEW – Review a building,

site, and operation plan for the construction and utilization of a ±778 square-foot, storage building
located at 6025 Douglas Avenue, submitted by Patrice Sebastian, Applicant, S&P Holdings LLC,
Owner. (Parcel ID Nos. 104-04-23-18-175-000, 104-04-23-18-177-000, & 104-04-23-18-181-000)

B. Resolution 2021-74 – SIGN PLAN REVEW – Review a proposed master sign plan for the
construction at 54 square-foot monument sign with an electronic message board for the multi-tenant
development located at 1317 4 Mile Road submitted by Stephen Prochaska, Applicant, Kayne &
Danny Properties, Owner. (Parcel ID No. 104-04-23-28-052-000)

C. Resolution 2021-75 – FINAL PLAT REVIEW – Review a final subdivision plat for the proposed
Bluffside Subdivision submitted by Nancy Washburn, Applicant, Charles Kotaas Warren Knuth
Trust. (Parcel ID No. 104-04-22-25-029-000, & 104-04-22-02-027-040)

D. Resolution 2021-76 – Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia Approving A
Loan Agreement Between, Village Of Caledonia And CCM- Caledonia, LLC And Cardinal Capital
Management, Inc.

E. Resolution 2021-77 – Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia To Vote To
Approve The Fifth Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan Of Reorganization Of Purdue Pharma L.P. And
Its Affiliated Debtors As Recommended By Opioid Litigation Consortium Counsel In Consolidated
Claim

10. Report from Village Administrator

11. Adjournment



Village Board Meeting 
June 21, 2021 

1 - Order 

Trustee Wishau called the Village Board meeting to order at 6:03 p.m., at the Caledonia 
Village Hall and via ZOOM. 

2 - Pledge of Allegiance 

3 - Roll Call 

Board: Trustee Wanggaard, Trustee Weatherston, Trustee Stillman, Trustee Martin, 
Trustee McManus and Trustee Wishau.  

Absent: President Dobbs was excused. 

Staff: Village Administrator Kathy Kasper, HR Manager Michelle Tucker, Planning 
Director Peter Wagner, and Police Chief Christopher Botsch.  

4 - Communications and Announcements 

Trustee Martin said that the CDA has been focusing on Marketing.  There are some very 
knowledgeable people working on this branding and would like to bring the Village into 
more consistency amongst our brandings.  They will be making a presentation to the 
Board to bring them aware to their project and how it is progressing.   

5 - Approval of minutes 

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to approve the minutes of the following meeting(s) as 
printed. Seconded by Trustee Stillman.  Motion carried, unanimously.  

Village Board – June 7, 2021 

6. Citizens Reports

Ron Coutts, 609 Kentwood Dr., expressed concerns about people walking through the 
Siena Center and is requesting children at play signage to be placed near Erie Street and 
Kentwood Drive. 

7 - Committee Report 

7A(1 Approval of A/P checks) - 

Village - $ 414,490.14 
US Bank - $ 47,372.41 



    VBM 6/21/2021 
Page 2  

 

 
Motion by Trustee Martin to approve the A/P checks and US Bank as presented.  
Seconded by Trustee Weatherston.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
7B(Legislative & Licensing - Grant 2021-2022 Class A and Class B Beer & Liquor 
Licenses 
 
These are all renewals, and all necessary applications have been submitted to the Clerk’s 
office.  
 
Motion by Trustee Stillman to approve the Legislative & Licensing Grant 2021-2022 
Class A and Class B Beer & Liquor Licenses .  Seconded by Trustee Wanggaard.  Motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
8 - New Business 
 
8A – COPS Grant 
 
This conversation carried over from the Finance Committee.  
 
Chief Botsch rehashed what he spoke about at Finance. When inputting the data for the 
grant itself, we discovered that it was not 75% each year but up to a max of 75% each 
year over the course of 3 years.  He explained the difference between the original 
obligation and the updated projections.  We are only allowed 125,000 total through 
federal funding.  Our cost for 2 officers would be $400,000 which is double from the 
original projections but is less then if we pursue the hires without the assistance from the 
grant. Chief Botsch will still be requesting 2 officers during budget time, regardless. 
 
The grant application is due tomorrow and will be submitted tonight. 
 
The odds to receive the grant is still 10-20%, and the Board would then determine if they 
would like to accept.  The Board discussed if they still wanted to pursue the grant and 
was concerned if they haphazardly accepted the grant without taking it, how that would 
affect applying for the grants moving forward.  
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to approve the cops grant application as filled out.  
Seconded by Trustee Stillman.  
 
Trustee Weatherston – aye Trustee Stillman – aye 
Trustee Wanggaard – aye Trustee Wishau – nay 
Trustee McManus – aye Trustee Martin – nay 
  
Motion carried, 4/2 
 
There was concern about how they would fund these positions moving forward.  Some 
Board members felt that the Fire Department resources could be reallocated to the Police 
Department.  There was also concern about applying for a grant for more personnel 
without the intention of retaining the employees.  
 
9 – Report from Village Administrator 
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The demolition has started for the Culvers Property.  Starbucks is set to open on June 24th 
with O&H in mid-July.  
 
10 – Adjournment 
 
Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to adjourn.  Seconded by Trustee McManus.  Motion 
carried unanimously.  
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:22 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk 
 
    
 
 



Special Village Board Meeting 
June 21, 2021 

Board Present:   Trustee Wanggaard, Trustee Martin, Trustee Wishau, and Trustee Weatherston, 
Trustee Stillman, Trustee McManus, and President Dobbs.  

Absent  None. 

Staff/Others: Village Administrator Kathy Kasper, HR Manager Michelle Tucker, Public Works 
Director Tom Lazcano, Development Director Peter Wagner, and Police Chief 
Christopher Botsch.  CFO Dave Wagner was present via ZOOM.   

1. Call the meeting to order

Trustee Wishau called the meeting to order at 5:32 p.m., at the Caledonia Village Hall. 

2. The VILLAGE BOARD will take up a motion to go into CLOSED SESSION pursuant to Sec
. 19.85(1)(e),Wis. Stat., deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investin
g of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaini
ng reasons require a closed session:  specifically to discuss a development in Tax Incremental Distr
ict No. 5.. 

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to go into Closed Session.  Seconded by Trustee Weatherston. 

Trustee Weatherston – aye Trustee Stillman – aye 
Trustee Wanggaard – aye Trustee Wishau – aye 
Trustee McManus – aye Trustee Martin – aye 
President Dobbs – aye 
Motion carried unanimously. 

3. The VILLAGE BOARD reserves the right to go back into OPEN SESSION, and possibly take
action on the items discussed during the closed session. 

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to go into open session.  Seconded by Trustee Stillman.  Motion carried 
unanimously.   

4. Adjournment.

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to adjourn.  Seconded by Trustee Stillman.   Motion carried unanimously.  
Adjourned at 6:02 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Joslyn Hoeffert 
Village Clerk 



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

ACH - JAMES IMAGING

897 ACH - JAMES IMAGING 29461103 LEASE PAYMENT FOR COPIER 06/07/2021 1,520.66 .00 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

          Total ACH - JAMES IMAGING: 1,520.66 .00

ACH - PITNEY BOWES

1016 ACH - PITNEY BOWES 06-11-21 JUN-21; POSTAGE METER REFI 06/11/2021 515.97 .00 200-10-64040  Postage & Shipping

          Total ACH - PITNEY BOWES: 515.97 .00

ACH - QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC

3898 ACH - QUADIENT FINANCE USA 043021 POSTAGE AND SUPPLY PURCH 04/30/2021 1,043.46 .00 100-13-64040  Postage & Shipping

          Total ACH - QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC: 1,043.46 .00

ACH - SUPERFLEET

1730 ACH - SUPERFLEET EJ994061821 FUEL 06/30/2021 768.19 .00 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

          Total ACH - SUPERFLEET: 768.19 .00

ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.

1851 ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINA 8227117 PRINTER LEASE JUNE 06/15/2021 4,508.07 .00 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

          Total ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.: 4,508.07 .00

ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

1998 ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SER 29548432 COPIER FOR COURT SYSTEM 06/21/2021 160.66 .00 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

          Total ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES: 160.66 .00

ACH - WE ENERGIES

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 693.44 .00 222-00-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 4,293.40 .00 100-43-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 662.74 .00 221-00-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 2,791.87 .00 100-35-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 1,373.67 .00 100-30-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 1,701.93 .00 100-41-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 33121 MARCH 2021 03/24/2021 12,445.46 .00 100-90-64290  Street Lighting

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 3749958982 FIRE STATION #2 CAUTION LIG 06/17/2021 17.91 .00 100-35-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 3749958982 LINWOOD PARK LIGHTS 06/17/2021 18.11 .00 221-00-64140  Utilities

          Total ACH - WE ENERGIES: 23,998.53 .00



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

AERO COMPRESSED GASES

29 AERO COMPRESSED GASES 439985 MEDICAL OXYGEN 06/23/2021 113.51 .00 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies

          Total AERO COMPRESSED GASES: 113.51 .00

APEX KEY & LOCK

118 APEX KEY & LOCK INV-2353 DOOR LOCK REPAIR STATION 1 06/30/2021 130.00 .00 100-35-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total APEX KEY & LOCK: 130.00 .00

ARAMARK

128 ARAMARK 001641352804 RUG DELIVERY - VILLAGE HALL 06/16/2021 215.08 .00 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

          Total ARAMARK: 215.08 .00

ASCENSION MEDICAL GROUP

135 ASCENSION MEDICAL GROUP 167446 DRUG/ALCOHOL SCREEN WEL 04/30/2021 95.00 .00 100-41-51100  Testing/Physicals

          Total ASCENSION MEDICAL GROUP: 95.00 .00

BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY

196 BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY 57279 UV SUNCREEN  06/16/2021 49.95 .00 100-41-64070  Work Supplies

196 BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY 57305 FIRST AID KIT SUPPLIES - VILL 06/24/2021 41.05 .00 100-43-64070  Work Supplies

196 BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY 9433945 FIRE EXT. INSP. VILLAGE  05/18/2021 90.75 .00 100-43-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

196 BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY 9457370 FIRE EXT. AND (1) RECHARGE,  05/20/2021 833.95 .00 100-41-64070  Work Supplies

          Total BELLE CITY FIRE & SAFETY: 1,015.70 .00

BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH,  LLC

210 BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH,  LL 19115-024D-17 FOUR MILE ROAD SPECIAL AS 05/31/2021 805.80 .00 414-00-61000  Professional Services

210 BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH,  LL 20115-017D-5 BRIARWOOD CONDO. EASEME 05/31/2021 616.20 .00 100-23163-001  Briarwood

210 BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH,  LL 20115-073D-7 WISPARK 2020 SANITARY SEW 05/31/2021 252.80 .00 414-00-61000  Professional Services

210 BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH,  LL 21115-030D-2 GRACYALNY LAWSUIT 05/31/2021 616.20 .00 100-90-61100  Attorney Fees

          Total BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH,  LLC: 2,291.00 .00

BUY RIGHT, INC.

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-328107 OIL DRY 06/30/2021 63.30 .00 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 327233 POWER STEERING FLUID MED  06/23/2021 10.10 .00 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 327345 INVENTORY STATION 11 AND L 06/23/2021 27.58 .00 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 327377 ERASER WHEEL FOR DECALS  06/23/2021 34.77 .00 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 327720 INVENTORY STATION 11 06/23/2021 46.33 .00 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 327741 DRAIN PLUG MED 12 06/23/2021 6.08 .00 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

          Total BUY RIGHT, INC.: 188.16 .00

CLEANCO

9021 CLEANCO 3735 CLEANING SERVICES JUNE 202 06/15/2021 869.00 .00 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

          Total CLEANCO: 869.00 .00

CLERK OF COURT

377 CLERK OF COURT DN80SX4FDG/ APPEAL CITATION #DN80SX4FD 06/24/2021 180.50 .00 100-00-45110  Muni Court Fines

          Total CLERK OF COURT: 180.50 .00

CLL SERVICES INC

9085 CLL SERVICES INC 545 MILEAGE AND ADMINISTRATIV 05/26/2021 234.64 .00 100-90-62900  Private Property Maintenance

9085 CLL SERVICES INC 547 WEED CUTTING SERVICES 861 05/28/2021 320.00 .00 100-90-62900  Private Property Maintenance

9085 CLL SERVICES INC 547 WEED CUTTING SERVICES 760 05/28/2021 200.00 .00 100-90-62900  Private Property Maintenance

9085 CLL SERVICES INC 547 WEED CUTTING SERVICES 981 05/28/2021 120.00 .00 100-90-62900  Private Property Maintenance

9085 CLL SERVICES INC 547 WEED CUTTING SERVICES 680 05/28/2021 120.00 .00 100-90-62900  Private Property Maintenance

          Total CLL SERVICES INC: 994.64 .00

COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 106720 MISC PRINTING SUPPLIES 06/17/2021 66.47 .00 100-32-64060  Copying & Printing

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 115605 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 06/30/2021 153.81 .00 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

          Total COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN: 220.28 .00

CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICES

429 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE F6-10728 PM ON GENERATOR AT STATIO 06/23/2021 437.28 .00 100-35-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

429 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE F6-10735 PM FULL SERVICE ON GENERA 06/23/2021 449.35 .00 100-35-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICES: 886.63 .00

DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 330987 JUNE MONTHLY FSA ADMINIST 06/17/2021 222.95 .00 100-90-62100  Contracted Services

          Total DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES: 222.95 .00

EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND ELECTRONICS

9179 EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND EL 210206 #218 NEW SIREN 06/21/2021 339.30 .00 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND ELECTRONICS: 339.30 .00



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

FGMARCHITECTS

652 FGMARCHITECTS 21-3121.01-3 PROJECT 21-3121.01 PROF. SE 06/16/2021 2,300.00 .00 400-35-65020  Building Improvements

          Total FGMARCHITECTS: 2,300.00 .00

FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC

666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 72992 PROJECT #0018C031.01 DEBAC 06/24/2021 85.00 .00 414-00-61000  Professional Services

          Total FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC: 85.00 .00

GENERAL FIRE EQUIPMENT

3832 GENERAL FIRE EQUIPMENT 145107 BADGES FOR CHIEF 06/30/2021 311.32 .00 100-35-64070  Work Supplies

          Total GENERAL FIRE EQUIPMENT: 311.32 .00

GRAND APPLIANCE & TV

3828 GRAND APPLIANCE & TV 22391 REPAIRS TO STOVE AT STATIO 06/23/2021 408.54 .00 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

          Total GRAND APPLIANCE & TV: 408.54 .00

IBD  LLC

828 IBD  LLC 100685915 CREDIT FOR BATTERY CORE 04/13/2021 20.00- .00 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

          Total IBD  LLC: 20.00- .00

IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LLC DBA KRANZ

1097 IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LL 1750780-00 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 06/30/2021 89.92 .00 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

          Total IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LLC DBA KRANZ: 89.92 .00

INTRADYN

809 INTRADYN 6024 EMAIL ARCHIVE SERVICE 06/25/2021 1,000.00 .00 100-90-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions

          Total INTRADYN: 1,000.00 .00

J. MICHAUD'S TREE SOLUTIONS LLC

9111 J. MICHAUD'S TREE SOLUTION 06182021 HWY STUMP GRINDING 06/18/2021 1,320.00 .00 100-41-62100  Contracted Services

          Total J. MICHAUD'S TREE SOLUTIONS LLC: 1,320.00 .00

JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC.

967 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE, IN 670928 RECYCLE SERVICES - JUNE202 06/30/2021 40,498.50 .00 241-00-62100  Contracted Services

967 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE, IN 670928 REFUSE SERVICES - JUNE2021 06/30/2021 82,398.00 .00 240-00-62100  Contracted Services



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

          Total JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC.: 122,896.50 .00

KARL H. SCHNABEL CO.  INC.

1033 KARL H. SCHNABEL CO.  INC. 123326 TIME CARDS 06/28/2021 81.30 .00 100-30-64030  Office Supplies

1033 KARL H. SCHNABEL CO.  INC. 123332 BUSINESS CARDS KASPER, HO 06/24/2021 56.55 .00 100-11-64030  Office Supplies

1033 KARL H. SCHNABEL CO.  INC. 123332 BUSINESS CARDS KASPER, HO 06/24/2021 169.65 .00 100-13-64030  Office Supplies

1033 KARL H. SCHNABEL CO.  INC. 123332 BUSINESS CARDS KASPER, HO 06/24/2021 56.55 .00 100-40-64030  Office Supplies

          Total KARL H. SCHNABEL CO.  INC.: 364.05 .00

KASDORF, LEWIS & SWIETLIK, S.C.

9039 KASDORF, LEWIS & SWIETLIK,  542626 SERVICES FOR FILE NO. 3226.2 06/15/2021 1,775.00 .00 100-90-61000  Professional Services

          Total KASDORF, LEWIS & SWIETLIK, S.C.: 1,775.00 .00

KONICA MINOLTA

1090 KONICA MINOLTA 9007813618 MAY-21; ADM COPIER USE 06/04/2021 164.45 .00 200-10-64060  Copying & Printing

1090 KONICA MINOLTA 9007813618 MAY-21; ADM COPIER USE 06/04/2021 164.45 .00 200-72-64060  Copying & Printing

          Total KONICA MINOLTA: 328.90 .00

LANGE ENTERPRISES, INC.

1135 LANGE ENTERPRISES, INC. 76600 SIGN SHOP MATERIALS 06/18/2021 3,537.80 .00 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

          Total LANGE ENTERPRISES, INC.: 3,537.80 .00

LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES

2330 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 10245873 MAY-21; COVID TRANSLATION 05/31/2021 24.24 .00 200-72-61000  Professional Services

          Total LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES: 24.24 .00

MALEK & ASSOCIATES

1212 MALEK & ASSOCIATES 6238 PLAN REVIEW GREENWOOD 06/30/2021 195.00 .00 100-23162-000  Developer Deposits-Fire Dept

          Total MALEK & ASSOCIATES: 195.00 .00

MARTIN FORD, INC.

1234 MARTIN FORD, INC. 126196 #206 OIL CHANGE INSPECTION  06/17/2021 36.50 .00 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total MARTIN FORD, INC.: 36.50 .00

MAYER REPAIR

1260 MAYER REPAIR 15988s REPAIRS TO MED 12 06/30/2021 900.40 .00 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

          Total MAYER REPAIR: 900.40 .00

MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALISTS

1345 MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 66215 (5) 30 YARD CONTAINERS 06/11/2021 2,125.00 .00 241-00-62800  Waste Disposal

1345 MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 66282 BRUSH SHREDDING 6/17/21 06/18/2021 1,806.25 .00 241-00-62800  Waste Disposal

1345 MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 66286 (3) 30 YARD CONTAINERS 6/18/ 06/21/2021 1,275.00 .00 241-00-62800  Waste Disposal

          Total MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALISTS: 5,206.25 .00

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

1354 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS 1187053905 16 RADIO INSTALL/ADJUSTMEN 06/07/2021 29,870.27 .00 400-30-65030  Equipment

1354 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS 16141134 MOBILE RETROFIT KIT/CONTR 04/03/2021 796.80 .00 400-30-65030  Equipment
